

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN ZARRELLA,
GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN, CYRIL SHEA,
MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BIOETHICS
DEFENSE FUND, JOHN M. THORP, JR., M.D.,
AND MAUREEN L. CONDIC, PH.D.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
Counsel of Record
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
(480) 483-3597
dbordlee@bdfund.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED...	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS SPEECH EXCLUSION LAW RENDERS USE- LESS THE PROTECTED ACTIVITY OF PAMPHLETEERING, TRIVIALIZING BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THIS COURT’S UNDERSTANDING THAT AT THE HEART OF THE ABORTION DECISION IS A PRO- FOUND MORAL QUESTION.....	8
A. Petitioners’ Activity of Pamphleteer- ing About Abortion and When Human Life Begins is Protected by the First Amendment and, of All the Speech Activities Undertaken, the Most Impacted by the Speech Exclusion Zone.....	8
1. Speech on abortion lies at the core of the First Amendment.....	8
2. Pamphleteering is arguably the most venerable and time-honored form of speech in American history; its exclusion by Massa- chusetts is no trivial infringement	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The thirty-five foot speech exclusion zone renders useless the protected activity of pamphleteering about the moral issue at the heart of the abortion debate; and, if this Court’s decision in <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> permits this, <i>Hill</i> should be limited or overruled.....	11
B. Massachusetts, by effectively censoring pamphleteering, undermines a key element of this Court’s abortion jurisprudence: that the government may not screen information designed to inform women regarding the profound moral issue at the heart of the abortion decision	14
1. Petitioners’ Pamphlets are Highly Relevant to an Abortion Decision that is “Thoughtful and Informed”	15
2. Pamphlets Addressing the Beginning of Human Life are Consistent with Science.....	19
3. The Challenged Statute is Analogous to an Undue Burden on a Woman’s Right to Choose	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , No. 04-1144, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	2
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , No. 051382, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	9
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-398/11-398/11-400, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r</i> , 794 F. Supp.2d 892, 916–17 (S.D. Ind. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 2013 WL 655224 (May 28, 2013).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1981)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12, 16
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1930).....	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)...	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 112, § 12S (1980).....	18
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 266, § 120E1/2 (2007)	6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bernard Bailyn, THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1967)	10, 11, 22
Declaration of Eleanor McCullen, First Circuit Joint Appendix (No. 12-1334)	5, 17
<i>Informed Consent Laws: Protecting a Woman’s Right to Know</i> , AUL DEFENDING LIFE 2013, available at http://www.aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Abortion-2_Informed-Consent.pdf (last visited Sept. 10, 2013).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
J.M. Thorp, Jr., K.E. Hartmann, and E.M. Shadigian, <i>Long-Term Physical & Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , OB/GYN Survey 58(1): 67-79 (2003)	2, 17
Keith L. Moore and T.V.N. Persuad, THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY (7th ed. 2003)	19
M. Gissler, et al, <i>Injury deaths, suicides and homicides associated with pregnancy, Finland 1987-2000</i> , EUR. J. PUBLIC HEALTH, 15(5): 459-463 (October 2005).....	17
Maureen L. Condic, “Pre-implantation stages of human development: the biological and moral status of early embryos,” IS THIS CELL A HUMAN BEING?: EXPLORING THE STATUS OF EMBRYOS, STEM CELLS AND HUMAN-ANIMAL HYBRIDS (2011)(Eds. Antoine Suarez, Joachim Huarte. Social Trends Institute Monograph Series)(Springer, New York, NY) ..	3, 19
Monte Harris Liebman, M.D., <i>Fetal Development Information: An Essential Element of Informed Consent</i> , Association for Interdisciplinary Research in Values and Social Change, ABORTION DECISION MAKING (Spring 1990), available at http://lifeissues.net/writers/air/air_vol3no1_1990.html (last visited Sept. 10, 2013).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ramsey Colloquium, <i>The Inhuman Use of Human Beings: A Statement on Embryo Research</i> , 49 FIRST THINGS 17 (1995), available at http://www.firstthings.com/article/2008/08/001-the-inhuman-use-of-human-beings-23 (last visited Sept. 13, 2013).....	21-22
Richard John Neuhaus, Forward to Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., <i>When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective</i> , Westchester Institute (October 2008), available at http://www.bdfund.org/whitepapers (last visited Sept. 12, 2013).....	15
